No. 240, S.]

[Published May 3, 1955.

CHAPTER 57

AN ACT to create 343.185 of the statutes, relating to stored and unidentified motor vehicles and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.185 of the statutes is created to read:

343.185 STORED AND UNIDENTIFIED AUTOMOBILES. Whenever any motor vehicle of a type subject to registration in this state has been stored, parked or left in a garage, trailer park, or any type of storage or parking lot for a period of over 30 days, the owner of such garage, trailer park or lot shall report in writing the make, motor, vehicle identification number and serial number of such vehicle to the motor vehicle department and local law enforcement agency. Nothing herein shall apply where arrangements have been made for continuous storage or parking by the owner of said motor vehicle so parked or stored, and where the owner of said motor vehicle so parked or stored is personally known to the owner or operator of such garage, trailer park, storage or parking lot. Any person failing to submit such report shall be fined not more than \$25.

Approved April 28, 1955.